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j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL May 13, 2002

G-R #386358

TO: Mr. James Brownell 0 2002 CC: Ms. Karen Streich 7

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.G. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-3864

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5101 Telegraph Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 May 6, 2002 , Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annnal - Event of March 22, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 27, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc: - Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CAUAST2BSTT '
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-5an Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay St., Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Messrs. Howard Schindler, Saul Gevertz and Jon Eager, Temescal Tnang]e Investors, 4179 Piedmont Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94611
Mr. John Gwynn, Gwynn-Schields & Associates, 300 Lakeside Dr., Ste. 1980, Oakland, CA 94612

Enclosures

trans/9-3864-KS

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 5561-7555



(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

May 6, 2002
G-R Job #386358

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 22, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event perfermed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Doug
SenionGebologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California ~

C-1

12/06/90 117.45 102.11 15.34 1,900 17 11 3.0 21 -
06/06/91 117.45 102.83 14.62 3,400 21 15 11 18 --
12/04/91 117.45 102,97 14.48 2,700 22 16 13 23 -
06/02/92 © 11745 102.92 14.53 1,900 170 170 . 13 83 | --
09/16/92 117.45 102.52 14.93 810 58 5.7 2.0 6.3 -
12121792 117.45 103.72 13.73 75 24 2.9 1.4 4.7 -
03/11/93 117.45 103.62 13.83 150 24 20 33 23 --
06/11/93 117.45 . 103.26 14.19 400 4.3 23 1.0 35 --
09/13/93 117.45 102.85 14.60 4,100 - 62 43 34 57 --
12/14/93 117.45 103.67 13.78 3,100 9.5 4.5 1.2 11 -
03/16/94 . 117.45 103.44 14.01 410 6.3 31 L3 4.5 --
06/17/94 117.45 102.90 14,55 3,700 100 42 30 9N -
08/29/94 117.45 102.96 14.49 2,600 15 <0.5 6.7 9.7 --
12/06/94 117.45 104.04 13.41 510 2.0 2.2 1.7 9.4 --
03/31/95 117.45 105.33 12.12 5,440 9.0 23 20 3.6 -
06/24/95 117.45 103.45 14.00 260 5.8 1.0 0.94 0.88 --
09/12/95 117.45 103.42 14.03 650 14 1.1 1.6 24 -
12/29/95 117.45 10450 12.95 990 32 6.3 4.0 3.2 46
02/29/96 117.45 105.27 12.18 840 2.5 <1.0 2.6 7.3 <5.0
06/26/96 117.45 103.72 13.73 290 1.6 0.73 1.0 1.1 9.9
09/12/96 117.45 103.32 14.13 1,200 17 13 4.0 4.4 24
12/11/96 117.45 104.66 12.79 7,700 <10 53 19 44 87
ABANDONED

C-2

12/06/90 116.16 100.82 15.34 210 140 9.0 2.0 11 -
06/06/91 116.16 101.54 14.62 4,800 340 23 19 23 --
12/04/91 116.16 100.73 15.43 3,900 ‘ 85 15 9.1 15 --
06/02/92 116.16 101.74 14.42- 3,300 16 9.2 14 15 --
09/16/92 116.16 101.35 14.81 3,000 16 15 34 75 -

9-3864.x1s/#386358 1 As of 03/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-2 (cont)

12/21/92 116.16 : 102.79 13.37 2,200 21 12 7.1 15 --
03/11/93 116.16 102.69 13.47 2,200 33 24 12 25 --
06/11/93 116.16 102.18 13.98 2,600 21 25 11 26 -
09/13/93 116.16 101.61 14.55 2,100 31 25 18 39 -
12/14/93 116.16 102.46 13.70 3,800 <2.5 24 12 20 -
03/16/94 116.16 102.51 13.65 2,600 12 15 10 17 --
06/17/94 116.16 102.87 13,29 2,400 17 19 28 71 -
08/29/94 116.16 111.60 4.56 3,000 29 15 20 42 --
12/06/94 116.16 102.98 13.18 1,900 7.9 30 14 31 -
03/31/95 116.16 104.10 12.06 890 <1.3 <3 26 <1.3 --
06/24/95 116.16 102.19 13.97 730 4.8 <D.5 5.4 0.96 --
09/12/95 116.16 102.28 13.88 1,600 <2.5 <2.5 54 <2.5 --
12/20/95 116.16 103.31 12.85 1,000 9.1 2.7 87 2.7 19
02/29/96 116.16 104.09 12.07 830 <25 <25 87 11 <12
06/26/96 116.16 102.50 13.66 . 2,500 14 <5.0 13 6.3 <25
09/12/96 116.16 102.25 13.91 1,800 26 19 17 31 37
12/11/96 116.16 - 10382 12.34 ' 2,800 <5.0 34 14 <5.0 11
ABANDONED

C-3 .

12/06/90 115.70 98.84 16.86 210 2.0 <0.5 <0.3 1.0 --
12/06/90 (D) - - -- 220 2.0 0.6 <0.5 2.0 -
06/06/91 115.70 100.01 15.69 6,400 310 21 16 21 --
09/16/92 11570 99.81 15.89 7.100 130 26 12 30 --
12/04/91 115.70 100.32 15.38 5,100 120 18 17 20 C -
06/02/92 11570 100.30 15.40 6,700 140 44 17 37 -
12/21/92 115.70 101.79 13.91 13,000 390 360 100 410 -
03/11/93 115,70 101.95 13.75 5,100 36 20 12 23 -
06/11/93 115,70 101.03 14.67 7.200 a1 38 19 38 -
09/13/93 115.70 100.17 15.53 6,800 100 52 41 75 -

0-3864 x1s/#386358 ’ 2 As of 03/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-3 {cont)

12/14/93 115.70 101.30 14.40 8,600 74 23 18 36 -
03/16/94 115.70 101.44 14.26 6,000 100 42 27 30 -
06/17/94 115.70 100.60 15.10 15,000 170 120 120 270 -
08/29/94 115.70 100.30 15.40 26,000 51 <0.5 58 107 -
12/06/94 115.70 101.90 13.80 34,000 88 140 98 390 -
03/31/95 115.70 102.91 12,79 2,800 42 <5.0 <5.0 6.6 -
06/24/95 115.70 100.84 14.86 5200 34 <10 <10 13 -
09/12/95 11570 100,76 14.94 7,000 45 <10 28 42 -
12/29/95 115.70 102.12 13.58 5,100 20 <10 <10 19 <50
02/29/96 115.70 102.88 12.82 2,600 15 <5.0 17 16 <25
06/26/96 115.70 101.32 14.38 4,400 <10 <10 <10 , <10 <50
09/12/96 - 11570 100.75 14.95 5,800 73 22 18 17 61
12111196 115.70 103.08 12.62 8,800 81 <20 <0 37 200
03131197 115.70 100.70 15.00 8,100 38 62 30 42 38
06/29/97 115.70 100.08 15.62 5,800 <10 <10 <10 67 <50
09/30/97 115.70 100.70 15.00 6,200 <10 28 21 27 130
1211297 115.70 103.68 12.02 330 1.6 1.1 <1.0 34 <5.0
02/19/98 115.70 103.26 12.44 110 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <2.5
06/16/98 115.70 102.29 13.41 7,400 63 16 <10 <10 170
08/31/98 115.70 101.70 14.00 4,400 6.4 <2.5 5.4 16 15
12/23/98 115.70 102.91 12.79 11,000 83 37 69 76 86
03/09/99 115.70 102.70 13.00 6,500 45 38 17 30 110
06/23/99" 11570 101.92 13.78 - - - - - -
09/30/99 11570 99.70 16.00 3,870 29.7 8.72 7.08 7.75 <50
02/29/00 115.70 102.14 13.56 2,660 22,5 <5.0 112 11.6 <50
09/18/00° 115.70 103.25 12.45 740* 6.0 4.5 <2.5 6.0 <13
03/21/01° 115.70 102.05 13.65 1,700* 21 12 14 19 59
09/04/01° 115.70 101.09 14.61 4,100 <10 4.8 6.5 14 <5.0/<2°
03/22/02> 115.70 102.49 13.21 3,600 <5.0 <5.0 6.1 <15 <2.5

9-3864.x1s/#386358 3 As of 03/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-4
12/06/90 116.10 98.42 17.68 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/18/90 116.10 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/06/91 116.10 99.61 16.49 <50 1.0 1.0 <05 0.7 -
12/04/91 116.10 99.28 16.82 70 6.5 938 17 8.6 -
06/02/92 116.10 99.18 16.92 70 3.0 44 1.8 9.0 -
09/16/92 116.10 98.39 17.71 <50 14 1.8 <0.5 1.1 -
12/21/92 116.10 100.74 15.36 <50 0.6 0.7 <0.5 L5 -
03/11/93 116.10 100.61 15.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
06/11/93 116.10 99.83 16.27 52 0.9 3.1 0.7 3.8 -
09/13/93 116.10 98.92 17.18 64 0.9 1.0 <05 1.7 -
12/14/93 116.10 101.03 15.07 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.7 -
03/16/94 116.10 100.19 15.91 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 08 -
06/17/94 116.10 99.46 16.64 230 0.6 2.2 22 11 -
08/29/94 116.10 99.05 17.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
12/06/94 116.10 101.52 14.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
03/31/95 116.10 102.26 13.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
06/24/95 116.10 100.05 16.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 —~
09/12/95 116.10 99.87 16.23 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
12/29/95 116.10 101.35 14.75 <50 <05 - <0.5 <05 <05 <25
02/29/96 116.10 10240 13.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5
06/26/96 116.10 100.30 15.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/12/9 116.10 99.67 16.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
12/11/96 116.10 103.18 12.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
ABANDONED

MW-1 ) |

09/20/93 115.05 102.37 12.68 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
12/14/93 115.05 105.01 10.04 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/16/94 115.05 103.10 11.95 <50 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 2.1 -
06/17/94 115.05 102.51 12,54 350 12 3.7 2.0 12 -

.§-3864.x1s/#386358 ' 4 As of 03/22/(2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864

5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1 (cont)
08/29/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/24/95
09/12/95
02/02/96
02/29/96
06/26/96
09/12/96
12/11/96
03/31/97
06/29/97
09/30/97
1212197
02/19/98
06/16/98
08/31/98
12/23/98
03/09/99
09/30/99
02/29/00
09/18/00
03/21/01
09/04/01
03/22/02°

MW-2

09/20/93
12/14/93
03/16/94

9-3864.x1s/4386358

115.05
115.05

115.05

115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05

"~ 115.05

115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02

112.08
112.08
112.08

101.98
104 .45
104.74
102.44
102.00
106.19
105.39
102.85
101.55
105.50
102.30
102,01
101.80
106.06
105.64
103.48
102.51
103.03
104.57
102.07
105.90
104.14
104.01
103.60
104.68

99.93
97.36
100.92

13.07
10.60
10.31
12.61
13.05
3.86

9.66

12.20
13.50
8.15

12.75
13.04
13.25
8.99

9.41

11.54
1251
11.99
10.45
12.95
9.12

10.88
1.0
11.42
10.34

12.15
14.72
11.16

<50
140
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

SAMFPLED ANNUALLY

<50

<50

100

<50
<50
<50

0.5
0.9
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
1.1

<0.5
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
4.2
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5

<l.5
<0.5
0.9

As of 03722/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.-2 (cont}

06/17/94 112.08 100.41 11.67 330 1.4 i3 1.9 11 --
08/29/94 112.08 100.08 12.00 <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 112.08 102.57 9.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <00.5 <0.5 -~
03/31/95 112.08 103.24 8.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 --
06/24/95 112.08 100.44 11.64 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/12/95 112.08 100.00 12.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12429195 112.08 101.58 10,50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/29/96 112.08 104.08 8.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/26/96 112.08 100.58 11.50 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/12/96 112.08 99.81 12.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/11/96 112.08 104.17 7.91 <50 <0.5" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 112.08 100.20 11.88 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.35 <0.5 <25
06/29/97 112.08 99.89 12.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/97 112.08 09.46 12.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/12/97 112.08 - 10285 9.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 ' <0.5 <(.5 <25
02/19/98 112.08 104.87 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
06/16/98 112.03 101.10 10.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/31/98 112.03 99.69 12.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 112.03 100.59 11.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
(3/05/99 112.03 103.23 8.80 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/99 112.03 101.22 10.81 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
02/29/00 112.03 105.12 6.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 112.03 101.00 11.03 -2 - -- -- - --
0321001 112.03 101.61 10.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/04/01 112.03 101.04 10.99 - - - - - -f<2®
03/22/02 112.03 102,14 2.89 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

0-3864.x1s/#386358 6 As of 03/22/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

MW.-3

09/20/93 113.67 97.25 16.42 6,600 400 11 32 23 -
12/14/93 113.67 98.95 14.72 8,400 390 9.4 13 <25 —
03/16/94 113.67 98.45 15.22 6,900 260 30 32 27 -
06/17/94 113.67 97.62 16.05 10,000 190 61 58 190 -
08/29/94 113.67 97.44 16.23 7,200 74 9.8 26 24 .
12/06/94 113.67 99.35 1432 13,000 610 86 88 140 -
03/31/95 113.67 99.98 13.69 4,300 120 <10 12 <10 -
06/24/95 113.67 98.02 15.65 6,200 210 24 29 12 -
09/12/95 113.67 97.68 15.99 7,200 190 <20 <20 <20 -
12/29/95 113.67 99.67 14.00 7,100 200 <10 45 24 <50
02/29/96 113.67 100,91 12.76 1,200 30 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
06/26/96 113.67 98.44 15.23 7,900 180 <20 35 28 240
09/12/96 113.67 97.73 15.94 11,000 150 <5.0 35 28 170
12/11/96 113.67 99.86 13.81 7,500 75 8.8 30 45 110
03/31/97 113.67 98.23 15.44 8,700 100 <10 20 23 50
06/29/97 113.67 97.99 15.68 9,300 120 28 22 19 150
09/30/97 113.67 97.76 15.91 8,200 78 <10 22 25 96
12/12/97 113.67 100.82 12.85 68 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 113.67 100.41 13.26 220 5.6 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.1
06/16/98 113.63 99,12 14.51 7,500 97 21 21 27 160
08/31/08 113.63 98.62 15.01 7,600 24 <25 9.5 16 38
12/23/98 113.63 100.03 13.60 5,800 69 <50 <50 <50 <250
03/09/99 113,63 99.59 14.04 5,300 <10 <10 16 20 88
06/23/99" 113.63 - - - - -- - - --
07/19/99’ 113.63 - - - - - -- - -
09/30/99 113.63 96.74 16.89 8,660 53.7 16.9 17 19.6 132
02/29/00 113.63 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
09/18/00° 113.63 100.41 13.22 2,400* 14 6.3 47 7.4 28
03/21/01° 113.63 98.88 14.75 7,600°* 41 30 <25 50 160
09/04/01 113.63 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
03/22/02° 113.63 99.46 14.17 7,600 <10 42 n <25 <5,0

9-3864.xIs#386358 7 As of 03/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
(Qakland, California

MW-4 _
09/20/93 H8.10 107.17 16.93 5,800 16 42 35 48 -
12/14/93 118.10 108.33 977 7,100 19 6.5 24 35 -
03/16/94 118.10 107.99 10.11 8,500 LX) 43 60 70 --
06/17/94 118.10 107.20 10.90 21,000 150 20 140 350 --
08/29/94 118.10 107.28 10.82 10,000 86 T 44 85 --
12/06/94 118.10 108.70 . 9.40 13,000 68 56 67 110 -
03/31/95 118.10 109,31 8.79 6,700 100 9.4 26 23 --
06/24/95 118.10 . 107.60 10.50 6,300 <20 <20 <20 24 --
09/12/95 11810 107.90 10.20 7.100 65 16 <10 21 --
12/29/05 118.10 108.86 9.24 3,300 <10 <10 12 14 720
02/29/96 118.10 111.85 65.25 5,100 <10 37 23 21 85
06/26/96 118.10 107.92 10.18 5,800 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
09/12/96 118.10 107.53 10.57 13,000 150 <10 38 35 240
12/11/96 118.10 109.39 8.71 26,000 <20 <20 <20 170 <100
03/31/97 118.10 107.18 10.92 12,000 120 74 45 70 240
06/29/97 118.10 106.43 11.67 8,800 24 <10 35 36 62
09/30/97 118.10 107.20 10.90 10,000 <10 <10 37 35 72
12/12/97 118.10 105.16 12,94 4,600 95 41 20 25 91
02/19/98 118.10 110.33 7.77 5,400 87 16 32 3] 110
06/16/98° 118.08 ‘ 107.82 10.26 10,000 <20 <20 35 37 150
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW.-5
09/20/93 116.74 101.43 15.31 ) 590 25 1.8 06 2.0 -
12/14/93 116.74 102.19 14.55 210 11 6.3 23 6.1 -
03/16/94 116.74 10177 14.97 270 12 16 4.8 17 -
06/17/94 116.74 101.36 15.38 220 24 17 6.7 28 --
08/29/94 116.74 101.54 15.20 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5 <05 --
12/06/94 116.74 102.09 14.65 110 9.2 9.7 2.2 11 -
03/31/95 116.74 103.04 13,70 <50 <0.5 ) <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-3864,x1s/#386358 ‘ 8 As of 03/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-5 {cont)

06/24/95 116.74 101.95 14.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/12/95 116.74 102.15 14.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
12/29/95 116.74 101.76 14.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/29/96 116.74 103.07 13.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/26/96 116.74 102.50 14.24 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/12/96 116.74 102.12 14.62 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/11/96 116.74 102.93 13.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 116.74 101.29 15.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/29/97 116.74 102.07 14.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/97 116.74 101.89 14.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/97 116.74 102.99 13.75 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 116.74 103.68 13.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/16/98 116.70 102.35 14.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
0B/31/98 116.70 101.54 15.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
12/23/98 116.70 102.15 14.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/09/99 116.70 102.63 14.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 116.70 100.80 15.90 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/29/00 116.70 103.40 13.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 116.70 101.62 15.08 - - - - - -
03/21/01 116.70 102.04 14.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
00/04/01 116.70 101.26 15.44 - - - - - —4<2*
03/22/02° 116.70 101.99 14.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
TRIP BLANK

12/06/90 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/18/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
06/06/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —~
12/04/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -

00/16/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(L.5 --

9-3864.x1s/#386358 9 : As of 03/22/32




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)
12/21/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/11/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/11/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
09/13/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
12/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/16/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/17/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 - . - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
03/31/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/24/95 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/29/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/26/96 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/12/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
12/11/96 - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/30/97 - ' - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25
12/12/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 - . - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
06/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/31/98 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9
03/09/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/29/00 - .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 . <2.5
03/21/01 - - . <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/04/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
9-3864.x1s/#386358 10 As of 03/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #0-3864
- 5101 Telegraph Avenue.
Oakland, California

QA
03/22/02 - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-3864.x1s/#386358 11 As of 03/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
-—__'—_———_—._,_—__—______ — — — r— e —— T
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to February 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene -- = Not Measored/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet . T = Toluene (D) = Duplicate

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

(ms!) = Mean sea Ievel X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

' ORCinstalled.

: Transfer of title to Tri-Star Partnership, Inc. effective July 14, 1998.

’  ORCinwell

4 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

®  MTBE by EPA Method 8260,
Split samples taken by Harding ESE.

9-3864.x1s/#386358 12 As of 03/22/02




Table 2
Dissolved Oxypen Concentrations

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864

5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

c-3 09/18/00 3.64 -
03/21/01 1.00 -
09/64/01 1.40 -
03/22/02 1.10 -

MW-3! 09/18/00 4.01 -
3721701 1.30 -
09/04/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
03/22/02 1.30 -

EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

-- = Not Measured

! ORCinwell

0-3864 x1s#386358 13 As of 03/22/02



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-3 05/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2

MW-1 09/04/01 <100 <2 . <2 <2

MW-2 09/04/n <100 <2 <2 <2

MW-S 09/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2

;(PLANATION:: ) B ) — ANALYTICAT METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-3804.x1s/#386358 14 As of 03/22/(2 ,




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

~Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory js
instructed 10 preserve the sample as appropriate, Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under cham of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are mcluded The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWIM to McKittrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, California.

MN:\Californiaorms\chevron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON e
Facility #_ 9 =~ 2A&H ‘_ Job#:  _IREILR
Address: Hio ! TQA“@Q‘J\;’\'\ ﬂ\"l- Date: 3/2‘&:_/0‘2.,
“Citys O« "\\‘*\*‘\fg ; CA Sampler: 7L
Well 1D c-3 Well Condition: ol

o

Hydrocarbon

- Amoum Bailed

Well Diameter . in,
Thickness: < {leet] iproductiweter|! j G allo
Total Depth __’tﬁ__m 2&. Volume 2= 017 3" = 0.3§ ‘4" 0.66
: oy Facio1 (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Waler | h
X VF lg' =LG_ X 3 {cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: .ﬁ?ﬂm

Sampling

Furge CHERBE : _ S
Equipment: Bailer E quipment: Dispeseble-Beiler—
Stack Beiler
Suction Fressure Beiler
Grundios - Greb Sampie
Other: Other: ,
=
Starting Time: 0723 Weether Conditions: In/
Sempling Time: N i - B Water Color: glove Odor: 1155
Purging Flow Rate: ___ ——" _apm, Sediment Description: I v
Did well de-water? AN it ves: Ti;e: Volume: {npt}
Time Volume FB Conductiivity Tcmp;_ratnr: T30 ORP AT Yinity
al. mhos/con * . p ¢
623 . i 226 _1G¥ (0Ce -G @ ™) (Ppm)
0938 __So 2.4f |LE2 (G "
0929 £.0 a2 IR (ale 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID (#1. CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE-~'~~ LABORATORY . ANALYEES -
#-3 X VoA VIAL| Y HCL LANCASTER TPH{G)otex/mtbe
COMMENTS: _ OB T/ wo// // %4/: ol well L)eﬂ;z'

B ?-eiaat.tem



CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility 2Ol = 2REH Job#:  _DRAC3LY
Address: 910 | Iﬁi’%ﬂ«f\\ AV, Date: Sl2z/02
' City: O« P\l‘*\f‘fg S A Sampler; 7.
Well 1D m LJJ - I, Well Condition: Q ](f
Well Dismeter a in. Hydrocarbon @, Amount Bailed
rARS Thickness: _Aleet) {produci/waten): /6' {GsMong)
Total Depth =200 Volume 2 =017 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
| (0-34 Fector (VF) 6 =150 12 = 5,80
Depth 10 Water (O- f1, - '

H.l!

X VF LLIQL = LG X3icese volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: | Q-O inel)

Furge Sampling
Equipment: Bailer E quipment: ——BisposabieEeier
Stack Boiler '
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Gisb Sample
Other: Other:
=
. S1arting Time: hol Westher Conditions: {2«5&/
Sampling Time: i lg Water Color: —M_ELL{ eisH Odors__14¢S
Purging Flow Rate: ——— oum Sediment Description: ' 4
Did well de-water? LY, H ves; Time: Volume: .
Time Volume PH Conductivity . Temperasture D.O. - ORP . ‘AlkaBini
al. pmhos/om ¢ «F tmg/L) ¢
oy . _ %4 16 ) &5 B eV ppm)
¥ __uo -2 yug LS.2 "
N b2 324 VA S0
LABORATORY INfOHMA:TIDN )
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .._.=-I-%. LABORATORY - -ANALYSES -
-l | 3 x voa viaL| Y HCL _ LANCASTER TPHIG) brex/mibe
COMMENTS: Foot T'DM—P we(l Drfem’ .

S 7-tieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Ty S =22 Job#: _DAG3HY

Facility #

Address: 918 L) S‘J‘&%R‘\f\'\ Avs Date: ?_/ZZ/DL
' City: O K\“"\‘f‘fg N A * Sampler: 7¢-
well ID mol—2- Well Condition: .
well Diameter . é\ in. Hydrocarbon ) Amoumnt Bailed
Thickness: ,@’f —-Heet)  (produciwater|!
Total Depth 22:-3¢ n, Velume =017 3"= 0,38
‘ > Facior (VF) 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water %’\ 1. .

~ ‘
1145 X VF » l?’ = éca X 3 Icase volume) = Estimoted Purpe Voluome: (.p S-flga!l

Purge «Disposable Bailer > Sampling .
Equipmerﬂ: Bailer : Equipmemm

Stack _ Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios - Grab Sample
Other: i Other:
: 7
Starting Time: Heo Westher Conditions: __ ’?—M?J .
Sampling Time: ISt Water Color: __£GT : Browa)  Odor_ a0
Purging Fiow Rate: ———— oom Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? AL H yes; Time: Volume: ] gald
Time Volume rH © Conductvity Tcﬁpc!ajuu D.O. - ORP . AlkaYinity
al.) w#mhos/om * *F, (mg/l) (m
![ﬂg ) i,:g.ra 3.2 1% (o] gL V) (ppm)
Ny 4.0 1.0 L2072, (osa Y "
(15D e __203% Y %)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID i# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE-*~~ LABORATORY . © -ANALYSES *
-2 % X VoA VIAL Y HCL LANGCASTER TPHIGHbex/mtbe

COMMENTS: —ssot. Toml well _De,fﬂh‘,

59 2-Vekdar i




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON y <
Facility #_9 ~SR&H Job#: _IBRGARHR
Address: <91 & | ‘*-\'9“ R‘—\P\'\ Avs. Date: .3/ loz.
”rCiiy: o }«.\\-u\ﬁ-g Qﬂ Sampler: 7l
well ID Mu) -3 Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter . a in. Hydrocarbon . Amoum Bailed
< Thickness: gﬁ-lieeﬂ ipoductiwater): @'_ Geliong)
Total Depth 2le:S 1. Yolume r=017" 8" = 038 §* = 0.66
: , ; Facior (VF) 6" =150 1= &, ‘
Depth 10 Water lt(' el ' >80

12 S( X VF _» Il = 2@ X3 icese volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: !'2_1‘3 inal)

Purge __-Disposstie Bailler > Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipmen“;m P i

Stack Bailer
Suction Fressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
_ -
Starting Time: t2f Weather Conditions: ?‘u‘/\)
Sampling Time: { 2.2-8/ Woater Color: dman.-? Qdor: gzj
FPurging Flow Rate: T oom, Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? M2 - " yes: Tir;e: Volume: . gl
Time Volume PB Conductiviy Ttmpmtm M DO. -  ORP . Atkaliniy
(gal.) #mhos/ern ¢ o @ {mV) (ppm)
1220 2:0 ol T2 _M : : :
2 %o 2. 02 (34¥ (223 R .

L2285 b _ 1,50 134D . r.o

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. 'rvPE-._-='~- LABORATORY - © -ANALYSES ~
Yow-3 | 2 % voa viaL| ¥ HCL LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mibe

L J

COMMENTS: ORIl well / Pl vl puc)l N.‘ohl...

S797-tiekdn: trmn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON f e
Facility 9 = 2R H Job#: _DEL35Y
Address: 1o ! ) Q-k‘l‘fj Rd\f\\ Avs. Date: S/é’«zﬁ-)z_
“'City: Cak \“*\4‘59 S A ' Sampler: 7
Well ID Mmu - Well Condition: Al
Well Diameter : B\ in, Hydiocarbon . Amount Baziled
Thickness: Q’ _Meet) {productiwater): {Glions)
Total Depth 2/ S, Volume =017 % = 038 = 066
’ q :l'( Facror (VF} € =150 12"= 580 -
Depth to Water i . :
(ﬂ'ﬁ) X v X = 3.l X3icese volume} = Estimated Purpe Velume; S"’z - {gpl)
Puige <2 Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer = - Equipment: oszble Bailer
Stack Beller '
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Semple
Other: Other:
-~
Staning Time: o1t Wesather Conditions: Zﬁffa./
Sampling Time: 10:’_:,{— Water Color: ’7&0‘»») Odoy: ALD
Purging Flow Rate: —  aom, Sediment Description: o
' . \
Did well de-watei? AL H yes; Tlr;e: Volurmne: \aal)
Time Volume pH Condu:‘;ivity 'I't:mp;.ralurc D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
al. pmho om * . {m
ozl &8 2-06 o (3 g =M ppm)
o2& __t.o {o 7% 18 (ote ]
_ o2} 325 %04 \292 (oGl
LABORATORY INFORMQTION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. ~ PRESERV. TYPE--"~+« LABORATORY © -ANALYSES ~
N s |5 x voa viarl Y HCL LANCASTER TPH{G)brex/mibe

J .

COMMENTS: __ Zewb. semed wes( De,am/, //wa/ /4/4{’ S/o,d;.- chaug4

5797-tieldat tren




Laboratorles use only

Sampl?; L%mtz{’v"f 40 -

(I} Lancaster Laboratones

o168

Acct. #:

~ Chevron Cahforma Reg:on Analys:s Requesf/Chcun of Cusfody

4

W P | HYuE SCR#:
Z 6 03 O?_’ _'OO 6 Analyses Requested
Facility #: 9-3864 Job #386358 Global ID #T0600100343] Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
: H = HCI T = Thiosulfat
Site Addres$3101 TELEGRAPH AVE., OAKLAND, CA " N=HNOs BoNaoH
Chevron PM:10M Bauhs Lead Consultant: _LJelfa/G-R " § §=H80s O =Other
ConsultantOffice: _G-R, Ing., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 | [E&| (2 || |3 L} value reporting neaded
‘ - 2R g g B [J Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) EZD § é e'% possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:3925-551-7555 Fax # __925-551-7889 ki 2 % o E 8021 MTBE Canfirmation
Sampler:. —— - 0] g : g a % P [F Confirm highast hit by 8260
% =|E= 12|28 |5 | |DO O Confinm ail hits by 8260
Service Order #: JNon SAR: g CZIZ IE e |= __% 2 I8 R )
o "Time 8 g _ % EI 3 EE § 2 g fa] E ORun___ oxyson hlghlest hit
Sample Identification _ lcollected | collected | 5[3|B|2 [BIC |5 [EE(E|||E LRun___oxys onall hits
OA | 2/z — X1 |2-|XIx Comments / Remarks
C- 0746 | X X1 [3]xx
Mw - | e _1X X [3]xlx
M- 2 e | X X1 121X X
MW - 3 1228 | X X1 15[XIx
mn-5 | s [R T IXTIZ[XA
Relinguished It Time Da Time
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleass clrcla) |~ JM la ol | 33'.{ 0
TO. TAT 72 hour 48 hour - — Date | Time: Data | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day f&‘g /36 22542 |1 50&
D Ti i Ti
g:t; Package Options (please circla if required) ate ] 5390 /lf{j oF M.-—'Z.. ;_)EE 57 e
ummary Type | — Full -
Type VI (Raw Data) (] Coett Deliverable not neaded Rewd \ Lﬁ Zﬁ’ (| Time_
WIP (RWQCB) :‘.@K i AFSC.
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ,{ i Cuslody Seals hta((‘? Yes

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and ysllow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



N | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904 o

925-842-8582 A SR

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories NSRS
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 801612. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 26,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020322 NA Water 3794440
C-3-W-020322 . Grab  Water 3794441
MW-1-W-020322 Grab  Water 3794442
MW-2-W-020322 Grab  Water 3794443
MW-3-W-020322 Grab  Water 3794444
MW-5-W-020322 Grab  Water 3794445
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

=horatoriag,
Irdiarud Piks

2216 ftew 900



| ancaster Laboratories

Y Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

2204 Ry BO19/00




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3794440
Collected:03/22/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/26/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/03/2002 at 0B8:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-020322 NA Watexr San Ramen CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93864 Job# 3863568 GRD
5101 TELEGRAPH-OAKLAND,CA T0600100343 (A
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
#1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration ¢f TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting priocr to the C& (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not. submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (802Z21)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00777  Toluene ) 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100~-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 T
00790 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
) Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutio:
No. hnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/27/2002 18:15 John B Kiser 1
Method '
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z1; 5W-846 BOZ1B I 03/27/2002 18:15 John B Kisex 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/27/2002 18:15 John B Kiserxr n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectionLimitexceeded:target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected: ab e sbo?gzsﬁéeﬁéiséiﬁiﬁgiﬂgimit
' g PO Box 12425
{aincasier, B FFB05-2420
FAT-BEE-GIN0 Fax: TI7-B56-2681 216 Bev 8150




L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3794441
Collected:03/22/2002 02:46 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/26/2002 0%:30 Chevrcon Products Company
Reported: 04/03/2002 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-3-W-020322 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 GRD
5101 TELEGRAPH-OAKLAND,CA TO0600100343 C-3
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
0173¢ TFH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3, 600. 50. ug/1 1
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed toc demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. # 5.0 . ng/l 5
00777 Toluene 168-88-3 N.D. # 5.0 ug/l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 6.1 1.0 ug/l 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 15. ug/1 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-14 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 5
A site-specific MSD sample was nct submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not
attained. '
State of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Lakoratory Chronicle .
CAT Analvysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetectien Limitexgeeded:target detection limit
N.D.=Not detested: at or abo"gézﬁfé‘fﬁ‘épgﬂiﬁg‘ﬂl@imit

fide}

2216 Hew 5711/8C




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample
Collected:03/22/2002 09:46

Submitted: 03/26/2002 09%:30

Reported: 04/03/2002 at 08:28
Discard: 05/04/2002
C-3-W-020322 Grab
Facility# 93864 Job# 386358
5101 TELEGEAPH-OAKLAND,CA T060

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
0g214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

#=].aboratory MethodDetectiendimitiexcesded target detection limit
SibiHthB Eimit

N.D.=Not defettdd at of abo¥F{HER

F Emc T2

LAY

7

FIT-556-2300 Fa

jancastey, P IYROD-242T

Page 2 of 2
No. WW 3794441
by TC BAccount Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
GRD
0100343 C-3

N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 33/28/2002 Q9:08 Bnastasia Papadoplos 1
Method :

SW-846 8021B 1 03/28/2002 14:18 Melissa D Mann 5
SW-846 5030B 1 03/28/2002 05%:08 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

-1
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Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3794442
Collected:03/22/2002 11:18 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/26/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/03/2002 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-020322 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 GRD
5101 TELEGRAPH-OAKLAND,CA TO0600100343 MW-1
As Received
CAT Ahs Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 100. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. )
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 24. C.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100~-41-4 0.80 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-~7 4.9 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-0G4-4 15, 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst . Factor
061723 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CR LUFT Gasoline 1 03/27/2002 1B:49 John B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-84_6 80218 1 03/27/2002 18:49 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep ‘5W-8456 5030B 1 03/27/2002 18:49 John B Kiser n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection: Limit-exceeded target detection limit
N.D=Not detectesh bovéAhe-Ridpurring tamit

ary PG Box 12423
lancastsl, PA 17605.44
FIP-636-2300 Fax: 7178567601

AES Revw 8/11/060




pLancaster | aboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3794443
Collected:03/22/2002 11:56 by TC

Submitted: 03/26/2002 0%:30

Reported: 04/03/2002 at 08:29

Discard: 05/04/2002

MW-2-W-020322 Grab Water

Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 GRD
5101 TELEGRAPH-ORKLAND,CA T0600100343 MwW-2

Page ! of 1

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Read
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CAR 94583-0904

As Received

CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS MNumber Result Detection Units
Limit

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

50. uzg/l

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

A.site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTE¥X, MTBE (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
00777 Toluene . 108-88-3 N.D.
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.

0.50 ug/1l
3.50 ug/l
.50 ug/1
1.5 ug/l
2.5 ug/l

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level.

State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis

No. Analysis HName Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/27/2002 19:24 John B Kiser
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-846 BO21B 1 3/27/2002 19:24 John B Kiser

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SwW-546 5030B 1 03/27/2002 19:24 John B Kiser

#=Laboratory MethodDetection-Limit.ssceedad target detection limit
N.D.=Not detectedrabor abo*&@ﬂfé@é?@ﬁiﬁgi@imit
PO Box 12435
Lancaster, PA T7605-24705
7176562200 Faw: PIT-658 2611

Dilution
Factor

S

Dilutior
Factox
1

1
n.a.

2216 Hev. 9715/60




pi_ancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laborateories Sample No. WW 3794444
Collected:03/22/2002 12:28 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/26/2002 05:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/03/2002 at 08:29 €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-020322 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 938864 Job# 386358 GRD
5101 TELEGRAPH-OAKLAND,CA T0O600100343 MwW-3
As Received
CAT As Received HMethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
' 01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 7, 600. 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQO does not include MTEE cor other
gasoline constituents eluting prior toc the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
Q0776 Benzene . 71-43-2 w.D. # 10. ug/l 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 4,2 1.0 ug/1 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 11, 1.9 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 25. ug/l 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 5.0 ug/l 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Pue to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not
attained. ‘
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis . Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/28/2002 10:52 Melissa D Mann 5
Mathaod
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-846 B8021B 1 03/28/2002 10:52 Melissa D Mann 5
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/28/2002 10:52 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign l.imit-excesded:target detection limit
N.D=Not detected:ab ar abo‘glé;igi&%fgpéhiﬁgﬁlﬁmit
2 pEaegEET P2 Box TAa45

Lancasisgr, P4 i
FIP-856-2300  Faw TI7-6EH-26M : 22%6 Rav, 8713700




" pLancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3794444

Collected:03/22/2002 12:28 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/26/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/03/2002 at 08:29 £001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/04/2002 Building L PO Beox 6004
MW-3-W-020322 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 GRD

5101 TELEGRAPH-OAKLAND,CA TO0600100343 MW-3

#=] aboratory MethodDetection-Limit-excesdadiarget detection limit
N.D.=Not detected:as ar abogé&fgfé’a%éﬁ&ﬁiﬁgilﬁimit
PO Box 12405
W Lancasien PA 17605-2635
P17-556-2300  Fay: PTV-656-260 2296 Rev. 919700




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3794445
Collected:03/22/2002 10:35 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/26/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/03/2002 at 08:29% 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/04/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-020322 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 GRD
5101 TELEGRAPH-OAKLAND,CA TO0600100343 MW-5
As Received
CAT As Received HMethod Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Mumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776  Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q777 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l )3
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.530 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330~20-7 N.D. 1.5 - ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
_ Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/27/2002 19:58 John B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 043/27/2002 19:58 John B Kiser 1
041148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 Q3/27/2002 19:58 John B Kiser n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign.Limit.gxceeded tarzet detection limit
N.D.=Not detectedsatsor abov_"j«:ijﬁlﬁd%%gﬁﬁmgikimit
BI3 Beor A0S

LS

2216 Rev. 37%1/00




Lancaster Laboratories

Client Name: Chevron Products Company

Whe&i.%’ i@g@a ggg%@:ol Summary

Grouvp Number: 801612

Reported: 04/03/02 at 08:29 AM

Analysis Name

Batch number: G2086A53A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Bther
TPH~GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02086A53B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Analysis Name

Batch number: 02086A53A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02086A53B
Benzene

Teluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02086A53A

Trifluorctoluene-F

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Result MDL Units S$REC LREC Limits RED
Sample number{s): 3794440,3794442-3794443, 3794445
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 10% 102 80-118 3
N.D. 0.5 ng/1 104 101 82-119 3
W.D. 0.5 ug/l1 105 100 81-119 5
N.D. 1.5 ug/l 103 98 82-120 5
W.D. 2.5 ug/1 107 104 79-127 3
N.D. 50. ug/1 89 85 76-126 4
Sample number(s}: 3794441,3754444
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1065 102 80-118 3
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 101 B2-119 3
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 100 B1-119 5
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 103 98 82-120 5
N.D. 2.5 ug/1 107 104 T9-127 3
N.D. 50. ug/1 89 85 16-126 4
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RED BEG DUP DUP
%REC SREC Limits RFD MAX Conc Conc RED

Sample number{s): 3794440,3794442-3794443,3794445

1405 77-131
105 80-128
105 76-132
102 16-132
100 61-144
101 74-132

Sample number(s): 3794441,3794444

105 T1-131
105 80-128
105 T6-132
102 76-132
100 61-144
101 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorctoluene-P

Page 1 of 2

3794440 97
3794442 101

*_ Qutside of specification

100
92

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

etoyies, o

Hanwd Fika

2245 Hew 371100



Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality 5 a sgence.
ality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company ‘ Group Number: 801612
Reported: 04/03/02 at 08:29 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

3794443 97 104
3794445 92 91
Blank 23 102
LCS 103 102
LCSD 101 103

M3 102 103
Limits: 67-135 71~130Q

Analysis Name: TPFH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02086A538

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P

3794441 157 94

3794444 126 96

Blank 97 101

LCS 103 102

LCSD 101 103

M5 102 103

Limits: 67-135 71-130

*- Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

2825 Neswy Hcﬁia‘nd I‘ezu—’
P By 12405

226 Hew G400




